4 1  Burkesville’s response to the Commission Staff’s Third Information Request,
Item 1 I (b).

42 $1,029 (Employee Benefits) + $481 (Payroll Taxes) = $1,510.

-12- Case No. 2008-00032

31, 2007, Burkesville reported a Small Business Administration (“SBA’) loan with the

Monticello Banking Company with an outstanding balance of $576,025.43 According to

Burkesville, the SBA loan proceeds were used to fund capital  improvement^.^^ Using

the amortization schedule for the SBA loan, the Commission calculates a 5-year

average interest expense of $10,203, as shown in Table 4 below.

Table 4: 5-Year Average Interest Expense
Small Business

Year Administration
2008 $ 11,216
2009 10,720
201 0 10,213
201 1 9,698
2012 + 9,169

Total $ 51,016

5-Year Average Interest Expense $ 10,203

Divide by: 5 Years 5- 5

The Commission has decreased long-term interest expense by $2,342 to reflect the

5-year average interest expense of $10,203.

Summaw

Based on the pro forma adjustments found reasonable herein, the Commission

finds that Burkesville’s pro forma operations should be as follows:

Table 5: Pro Forma Operations
Test-Period Pro Forma Pro Forma

Account Titles Operations Adjustments Operations
Operating Revenues:
Operating Rev. Gas Sales $ 622,416 $ (474,126) $ 148,290
Other Operating Rev. 2,330 (847) 1,483

Total Gas Operating Rev. $ 624,746 $ (474,973) $ 149,773
Operating Expenses:
Gas Operation & Maint. Exp. $ 648,473 $ (460,702) $ 187,771

43 See fn. 22 at Item 18(a).

44 - Id.

-1 3- Case No. 2008-00032

Depreciation 59,222 0 59,222
Amortization (1,595) (9,022) (10,617)
Taxes Other Than Inc. Tax 12,775 (333) 12,442
Total Gas Operating Exp. $ 718,875 $ (470,057) $ 248,818

Net Operating Income $ (94,129) $ (4,916) $ (99,045)

REVENUE REQUIREMENT

The Commission has historically used an operating ratio approach45 to determine

revenue requirements for small, privately owned utilities.46 This approach is used

because no basis for rate-of-return determination exists or the cost of the utility has fully

or largely been recovered through the receipt of contributions. The Commission finds

that this method should be used to determine Burkesville's revenue requirement. The

Commission further finds that an operating ratio of 88 percent will allow Burkesville

sufficient revenues to cover its reasonable operating expenses and to provide for